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On track to achieve robust presales in FY26! 
Result Synopsis 
Presales – Quarterly presales at all time high crossing the Rs20Bn milestone: Sobha 
reported highest ever quarterly presales of Rs20.79Bn, a growth of 11%YoY & 
13%QoQ. The performance was driven by two launches viz., Sobha Aurum, Noida and 
4 towers of Marina One, Kochi. ~80% of Aurum has been sold in the first quarter itself 
generating sales of Rs8.34Bn. New launches contributed to ~50% of total presales in 
Q1FY26. Overall, NCR and Kerala contributed 57% and 10% respectively to total 
presales. Bangalore continued to remain steady registering presales of Rs6Bn (29% of 
total presales). Pune and Hyderabad saw presales decline sharply by 71%YoY & 
85%QoQ to Rs94Mn owing to lack of new launches. Sobha’s share of presales 
increased by 26%YoY & 25%QoQ to Rs17.17Bn (83% of total presales Vs 72%/75% in 
Q1FY25/Q4FY25 respectively). 

Sales Area – NCR contributed ~50% to total volumes: Total area sold for the quarter 
of 1.4msft, an increase of 23%YoY & decline of 7%QoQ. The total area sold was 
primarily driven by the strong response received from the debut launch in Noida. 
Bangalore remained flattish YoY contributing 32% to sales volumes while 12% of 
volumes came from Kerala aided by the launch of Marina One. Average realizations 
decreased by 10%YoY & expanded by 22%QoQ to Rs14,395/sft. 

New Launches – Foray into Noida market: In Q1FY26, Sobha launched 2 projects with 
a combined saleable area of 1.62msft of which Sobha Aurum, Noida has a saleable area 
of 0.70msft and Marina One, Kochi comprises a saleable area of 0.92msft. Sobha’s 
forthcoming project pipeline is 17.7msft of which 6-8msft is expected to be launched 
in 9MFY26. Bangalore (43% of total) and NCR (33% of total) will continue to see 
majority of the launches and furthermore, Sobha is planning to enter Mumbai market. 

Operating Cash Flow – Highest ever collections from Real Estate segment increased 
OCF inflow by 15%YoY: OCF inflow stood at Rs17.8Bn, a growth of 15%YoY and 
flattish sequentially, primarily led by real estate collections of Rs16.0Bn Vs 
Rs13.9Bn/Rs15.8Bn in Q1FY25/Q4FY25. Collections from C&M biz improved by 
17%YoY & declined by 11%QoQ to Rs1.8Bn. Net OCF came in at Rs4.0Bn Vs 
Rs3.2Bn/Rs4.6Bn in Q1FY25/Q4FY25 respectively.  

Contracts & Manufacturing – C&M biz contributed 19% to revenue: Revenue from 
C&M division degrew by 2%YoY & 11%QoQ to Rs1.62Bn (including inter-segment). 
Both contracts and manufacturing biz contributed 50% each to C&M revenue. EBIT 
margins came in at 9.1% VS 16.2%/12.9% in Q1FY25/Q4FY25 respectively.  
Financial Overview 

Parameter Q1FY26 QoQ (%) YoY (%) 
Revenue (Rs Mn) 8,519 -31% 33% 
EBITDA (Rs Mn) 238 -75% -57% 
EBITDA Margin (%) 2.8% -479 bps -594 bps 
PAT (Rs Mn) 136 -67% 125% 

Source: Company, YES Sec 

Key Data points  
Parameter Q1FY26 QoQ (%) YoY (%) 
Sales Area (msft) 1.44 -7% 23% 
Sales (Rs Mn) 20,788 13% 11% 
Sobha’s share of Sales (Rs Mn) 17,172 25% 26% 
ASP (Rs/sft) 14,395 22% -10% 
Collections (Rs Mn) 17,785 0% 15% 

Source: Company, YES Sec 

Reco : BUY 
Current Price : Rs 1,570 

Target Price : Rs 2,113 

Potential Return : +35% 
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ANALYST VIEW & INVESTMENT THESIS 
Presales growth momentum to accelerate: 
After a subdued performance in FY25, SOBHA has made a strong start to FY26 with record 
presales of Rs20Bn in Q1FY26. We estimate the company will achieve pre-sales of Rs87Bn 
(SOBHA’s share) by FY26-end, driven by a robust launch pipeline of ~7–8msft across 5–6 key 
cities, with a total GDV of Rs100Bn. Strong demand for branded developments is expected to 
support impressive launch-phase sales, while consistent sustenance sales should further aid in 
achieving the targeted presales for the year, implying a ~76%YoY growth. 

Robust launch of ~17.7msft scheduled over 8-9 quarters: 
SOBHA has visibility of launching ~17.67msft of residential projects over the next 8–9 quarters, 
with ~7–8msft planned for 9MFY26. This includes 3 projects in Bangalore, 2 in Gurugram, 2 in 
Kerala (Trivandrum and Calicut) and 1 each in Noida, Pune, and Chennai. In Q1FY26, the company 
launched 2 projects totaling ~1.62msft. Notably, SOBHA is expanding its national footprint, with 
~57% of upcoming launches planned outside Bangalore, following its recent entry into the Noida 
market. Of the total launch visibility, 43% is in Bangalore, 19% in Gurugram, 14% in Noida, and 
10% in Kerala. This diversification strategy positions the company to tap into new markets and 
reduce region-specific risks. We remain confident in SOBHA’s ability to deliver on its launch plans 
over the next 8–9 quarters, and if demand remains strong, an upward revision in launch targets 
cannot be ruled out. 

Rich Land bank provides runway for future launches:  
SOBHA’s robust land bank offers strong visibility for future launches. The company holds ~417 
acres across seven cities, with a developable potential of 41.91msft—around 2.4x the expected 
launch volume over the coming quarters. Approximately 49% of this land is in its core market, 
Bangalore, which will continue to be a key geography despite SOBHA’s growing presence in other 
regions. Additionally, ~1,765 acres are under various stages of consolidation, monetization, or 
intended for self-use. Overall, land availability will not be a constraint for SOBHA, assuming 
demand remains stable. 

Collections to grow at healthy pace and expect revenue recognition of Rs172Bn 
over coming 4 years: 
Demonstrating strong execution and in-house development capabilities, SOBHA expects 
completions to rise by at least 20% YoY in FY26, reaching 5.5msft. In Q1FY26, the company 
delivered 1.07msft. With construction activity ramping up, the balance revenue of Rs172.45Bn 
is expected to be recognized over the next 4 years. Due to a dip in presales in FY25, collections 
saw a modest ~10%YoY growth. However, with a sharp recovery in presales anticipated, 
collections are expected to grow by 39% over the next two years, while net inflows are likely to 
rise ~15% over the same period, supported by steady project execution. 

Expect steady performance from C&M segment: 
The C&M business for Sobha has been dragging behind declining from Rs7.09Bn in FY22 to 
Rs6.60Bn in FY25. With a renewed focus on the same, company expects revenues to grow by 
~10%YoY going ahead with EBIT margins to improve from 6% in FY25.  

We expect new launches and steady sustenance sales to drive SOBHA’s best-ever performance in 
FY26. Additionally, with healthy cash inflows, geographic diversification, and a strong balance sheet 
position the company well positioned for sustained growth. Based on our NAV-driven valuation using 
a 13.5% WACC and a 20% premium, we arrive at a target price of Rs2,113, implying an upside 
potential of 35%. Accordingly, we initiate coverage on SOBHA Ltd. with a BUY rating. 
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CONCALL SUMMARY 
 Management has guided for a presale’s growth of at least 30%YoY for FY26 and a target of 

Rs100Bn if there are no delays in launches. 50% of presales would be from new launches 
and 50% would be sustenance sales. 

 Presales for the quarter were supported by successful launch of Sobha Aurum, Sobha's debut 
Noida. 80% of Aurum has been sold at a value of Rs8.34Bn and the remaining 20% is 
expected to be sold in Q2FY26. 

 Company was unable to recognize a revenue of Rs6.5Bn and PBT of Rs1.5Bn owing to delays 
from regulatory authorities to receive OCs for 5 projects in Bangalore. 

 Balance revenue of Rs172.45Bn is expected to be recognized in 4 years. 

 Company is targeting completions of an additional 4-4.5msft in 9MFY26 (completions in 
Q1FY26 were 1.07msft). 

 Residential inventory of 17.67msft is expected to be launched in 4-6 quarters. 

 Company is planning to launch 3 projects in Bangalore, 2 in Gurgaon, 1 in Noida, 1 in Pune, 
1 in Chennai, 2 in Kerala (Trivandrum and Calicut). Total launches for 9MFY26 is expected 
to be 7-8msft (1.62msft launched in Q1FY26) having a GDV of ~Rs100Bn. 

 Majority of the launches skewed towards end of Q3FY26-start of Q4FY26. Q2FY26 is 
expected to have 1 launch in Bannerghatta Road, Bangalore having a GDV of Rs9.5Bn. 

 For the Hoskote project, designing is complete, and company has started getting approvals. 
Launch is expected in FY27. 

 Project level EBITDA margin for the company currently is 33%. 

 Bangalore and NCR will continue to remain the priority markets for Sobha presently. In the 
long-term, company plans to expand in Mumbai. 

 Total size of the current Mumbai project is 0.3msft and the 1st phase that is forthcoming is 
0.17msft. 

 Contractual projects are divided into civil, electrical, and plumbing. All civil projects are 
complete except 1 in Bangalore. Company is taking new projects only for electrical and 
plumbing work. 

 Sobha had additional expenses relating to IT software renewals and increments in insurance 
that reduced margins. Additionally, some expenses were moved from project related 
expenses to overheads. With a high number of launches planned in H2FY26, sales & 
marketing expenses would also increase. Management expects margins to remain under 
pressure in FY26. Normalized EBITDA margins should be 12-13% in the short-term. 

 Company currently has Rs13Bn cash deposited in the RERA account required for payments 
for approvals. 
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Segmental performance 
Revenue (Rs Mn) Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 
Real estate 7,410 5,436 5,212 6,080 4,751 7,814 10,627 10,591 6,897 
Contract & 
Manufacturing 1,969 2,352 1,984 1,913 2,051 1,812 2,146 2,293 2,199 

Inter segment (299) (376) (346) (364) (397) (290) (532) (478) (577) 

Net revenue 9,079 7,412 6,849 7,629 6,404 9,336 12,241 12,406 8,519 
Source: Company, YES Sec 

EBIT margin (%) Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 

Real estate 16.7% 18.6% 20.2% 15.7% 12.2% 10.8% 11.8% 7.7% 5.7% 
Contract & 
Manufacturing 2.5% 18.1% 4.1% 15.9% 16.2% 0.4% -6.7% 12.9% 9.1% 

Source: Company, YES Sec 

Quarterly operating metrics 
Area sold 
(msft)* Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 

Bangalore 0.84 1.01 1.25 1.01 0.47 0.41 0.72 1.24 0.46 

NCR 0.21 0.23 0.09 0.01 0.34 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.71 

Kerala 0.21 0.27 0.21 0.25 0.22 0.30 0.12 0.12 0.17 

GIFT City 0.07 0.11 0.08 0.01 0.08 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01 

Tamil Nadu  0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.11 0.05 0.05 0.08 

Others  0.03 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.01 

Total 1.39 1.69 1.66 1.34 1.18 0.93 1.02 1.56 1.44 
Source: Company, YES Sec 

Area sold (% 
of total)* Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 

Bangalore 60% 60% 75% 75% 40% 44% 71% 80% 32% 

NCR 15% 14% 5% 1% 29% 4% 6% 5% 49% 

Kerala 15% 16% 12% 19% 19% 32% 12% 8% 12% 

GIFT City 5% 6% 5% 0% 6% 3% 1% 1% 1% 

Tamil Nadu  3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 12% 5% 3% 6% 

Others  2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 0% 
Source: Company, YES Sec 

Sobha’s share of 
presales (Rs Mn)* Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 

Bangalore 6,577 7,003 13,904 10,099 5,886 5,549 9,544 10,380 4,785 

NCR 2,075 2,325 988 103 4,434 541 877 1,080 10,444 

Kerala 1,525 1,777 1,401 1,890 1,826 2,394 1,026 1,120 1,402 

GIFT City 515 895 731 55 933 385 174 220 122 

Tamil Nadu  234 262 136 241 169 481 259 260 337 

Others  378 494 195 386 328 478 619 640 82 

Total 11,304 12,756 17,355 12,774 13,576 9,828 12,499 13,700 17,172 
Source: Company, YES Sec 
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Sobha’s share of 
sales (% of total)* Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 

Bangalore 58% 55% 80% 79% 43% 56% 76% 76% 28% 

NCR 18% 18% 6% 1% 33% 6% 7% 8% 61% 

Kerala 13% 14% 8% 15% 13% 24% 8% 8% 8% 

GIFT City 5% 7% 4% 0% 7% 4% 1% 2% 1% 

Tamil Nadu  2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 5% 2% 2% 2% 

Others  3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 5% 5% 5% 0% 
Source: Company, YES Sec 

ASP (Rs/sft)* Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 

Bangalore 9,483 9,254 11,961 11,596 13,424 14,717 13,850 11,316 12,986 

NCR 15,297 15,611 15,619 15,564 25,261 18,587 24,168 23,109 16,662 

Kerala 10,746 9,982 9,977 10,186 10,960 11,300 11,017 10,606 12,418 

GIFT City 7,859 8,308 8,821 8,726 12,376 12,256 11,825 12,585 12,225 

Tamil Nadu  7,041 7,781 8,240 7,534 5,439 6,374 6,678 7,106 7,062 

Others  13,725 13,368 15,179 11,213 13,145 13,659 12,604 13,322 15,171 

Overall ASP 10,506 10,222 11,732 11,230 15,941 12,673 13,662 11,783 14,395 
Source: Company, YES Sec 
*Bangalore includes Mysore; NCR includes Gurgaon, Noida; Kerala includes Kochi Thrissur, Calicut, Trivandrum, Kozhikode; GIFT City includes Ahmedabad; Tamil Nadu 
includes Chennai, Coimbatore, Hosur; Others includes Hyderabad, Pune 

 

Forthcoming projects 
Exhibit 1: City wise total developable area 

 
Source: Company, YES Sec  
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Exhibit 2: Area sold Exhibit 3: Sales value 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 4: Average selling price Exhibit 5: Net debt and net debt to equity 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec  

Exhibit 6: Annual operating metrics 
Particulars FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E Exp CAGR 

Sobha’s share of presales (Rs Bn) 52 66 50 87 135 27% 

Area sold (msft) 4.66 5.00 3.79 5.75 7.70 13% 

ASP (Rs/Sft) 11,155 13,283 13,086 15,189 17,534 12% 

Collections (Rs Bn) 43 50 55 89 107 26% 
Source: Company, YES Sec   
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FINANCIALS 
Exhibit 7: Quarterly snapshot (Consolidated) 

Particulars (Rs Mn) Q1FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Net Sales 6,404 12,406 8,519 33.0 (31.3) 

COGS 3,762 8,142 5,481 45.7 (32.7) 

% of sales 58.7 65.6 64.3 558.7 (129.2) 

Gross margin % 41.3 34.4 35.7 (558.7) 129.2 

Employee costs 930 1,087 1,096 17.9 0.9 

% of sales 14.5 8.8 12.9 (164.7) 411.0 

Other expenses 1,153 2,237 1,704 47.8 (23.8) 

% of sales 18.0 18.0 20.0 199.6 196.8 

EBITDA 559 941 238 (57.4) (74.7) 

EBITDA margin % 8.7 7.6 2.8 (593.6) (478.6) 

Depreciation 204 230 237 16.2 3.0 

EBIT 356 711 2 (99.6) (99.8) 

EBIT margin % 5.6 5.7 0.0 (553.4) (571.2) 

Interest expense 539 450 310 (42.6) (31.2) 

Other income 295 301 495 67.9 64.3 

PBT 111 562 187 68.1 (66.8) 

Tax 50 154 50 (0.2) (67.2) 

Effective tax rate % 45.4 27.3 27.0 (1,844.1) (33.7) 

Adj.PAT after Share of Assc & JV 61 409 136 124.9 (66.7) 

PAT margin % 0.9 3.3 1.6 65.3 (169.5) 

 Source: Company, YES Sec 

  



 

For important information about YES Securities (India) Ltd. and other disclosures, refer to the end of this material. 

 

Sobha Ltd 

8

Exhibit 8: Income statement 
Particulars (Rs Mn) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

Revenues 33,101  30,969  40,387  75,888  80,377  

Growth (%) 29.2% -6.4% 30.4% 87.9% 5.9% 

EBITDA 3,695  2,770  2,943  8,009  9,248  

EBITDA margin (%) 11.2% 8.9% 7.3% 10.6% 11.5% 

Growth (%) -30.6% -25.0% 6.2% 172.1% 15.5% 

Depreciation & Amortization 678  782  898  920  984  

Other income 923  1,209  1,241  1,897  2,009  

EBIT 3,940  3,197  3,286  8,986  10,273  

EBIT margin (%) 11.9% 10.3% 8.1% 11.8% 12.8% 

Interest 2,490  2,455  1,956  1,703  1,806  

PBT 1,450  742  1,330  7,283  8,467  

Tax 408  251  383  2,098  2,439  

Net profit 1,042  491  947  5,185  6,028  

Net profit margin (%) 3.1% 1.6% 2.3% 6.8% 7.5% 

EPS 11.0  5.2  9.3  48.5  56.4  

Growth (%) -39.8% -52.9% 79.2% 422.5% 16.3% 

 Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 9: Balance sheet 
Particulars (Rs Mn) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

Share Capital 948  948  1,069  1,069  1,069  

Reserves 23,998  24,192  44,536  49,418  55,143  

Non-current Liab 6,694  7,772  9,513  9,513  9,513  

ST Borrowings 13,901  11,972  3,648  3,648  3,648  

Payables 5,987  6,165  5,648  10,613  11,241  

Other current Liab 74,354  85,915  107,796  215,504  219,037  

Total Equity & Liab 125,882  136,965  172,210  289,765  299,651  

Net Block 4,130  4,653  5,150  3,337  4,701  

Investment properties 4,587  4,501  4,545  4,545  4,545  

Other Noncurrent Assets 12,360  15,384  15,857  15,857  15,857  

Inventory 87,610  93,764  112,522  218,309  220,211  

Receivables 1,580  1,645  1,864  3,119  2,863  

Cash & Bank 4,514  6,733  18,089  23,673  29,696  

Other Current Assets 11,102  10,285  14,183  20,925  21,778  

Total Assets 125,882  136,965  172,210  289,765  299,651  

Source: Company, YES Sec 
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Exhibit 10: Cash flow statement 
Particulars (Rs Mn) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

PBT 1,450 742 1,330 7,283 8,467 

Add: Depreciation 678 782 898 920 984 

Add: Interest 2,490 2,455 1,956 1,703 1,806 

Less: WC changes 7,576 3,980 (418) (1,111) 1,662 

Less: taxes paid (679) (772) (1,577) (2,098) (2,439) 

Cash flow from operations 11,502 6,474 1,999 6,697 10,480 

Capital expenditure (1,234) (1,247) (1,312) 893 (2,348) 

Cash flow from investing activities (2,368) (4,749) (11,799) 893 (2,348) 

Movement in borrowings (5,119) (900) (7,826) 0 0 

Interest paid (2,247) (2,123) (1,702) (1,703) (1,806) 

Dividend (285) (285) (303) (303) (303) 

Cash from financing activities (7,730) (3,382) 9,928 (2,005) (2,109) 

Change in cash balance 1,403 (1,657) 128 5,584 6,023 

Opening cash balance 1,391 2,794 1,137 18,089 23,673 

Closing cash balance 2,794 1,137 1,266 23,673 29,696 
Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 11: Ratio analysis 
Particulars FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

Profitability ratios (%)      

GP margin 36.5% 38.5% 34.0% 27.3% 30.2% 

EBITDA margin 11.2% 8.9% 7.3% 10.6% 11.5% 

Return ratios (%)      

RoA 0.9% 0.4% 0.6% 2.2% 2.0% 

RoCE 13.1% 9.9% 7.5% 15.6% 16.3% 

RoE 4.2% 2.0% 2.7% 10.8% 11.3% 

Turnover ratios (x)      

Sales/Total assets 0.27 0.24 0.26 0.33 0.27 

Sales/Fixed assets 1.80 1.36 1.61 3.08 3.29 

Liquidity ratios (x)      

Current ratio 1.11 1.08 1.25 1.16 1.17 

Quick ratio 0.05 0.06 0.15 0.10 0.13 

Interest cover 1.6 1.3 1.7 5.3 5.7 

Debt/Equity 0.81 0.76 0.32 0.24 0.21 

Net debt/Equity 0.63 0.50 (0.19) (0.26) (0.34) 

Per share data (Rs)      

EPS 11.0 5.2 8.9 48.5 56.4 

CEPS 18.1 13.4 17.3 57.1 65.6 

BVPS 263.0 265.1 426.5 472.1 525.7 

Valuation ratios (x)      

P/E 38.1 272.3 138.3 32.4 27.9 

P/BV 1.6 5.3 2.9 3.3 3.0 

EV/EBITDA 15.0 52.8 42.2 19.4 16.2 

MCap/Revenue 1.2 4.3 3.2 2.2 2.1 

MCap/Presales 0.8 2.0 2.6 1.9 1.2 
 Source: Company, YES sec 



 

For important information about YES Securities (India) Ltd. and other disclosures, refer to the end of this material. 

 

Sobha Ltd 

10

STANDARD DISCLAIMER: 

YES Securities (India) Limited, Registered Address: 2nd Floor, North Side, YES BANK House, Off Western Express Highway, 
Santacruz East, Mumbai - 400055. Maharashtra, India | Correspondence Add: 7th Floor, Urmi Estate Tower A, Ganpatrao 
Kadam Marg, Opp. Peninsula Business Park, Lower Parel (West), Mumbai – 400 013, Maharashtra, India. | Website: 
www.yesinvest.in | Email: customer.service@ysil.in 

Registration Nos.: CIN: U74992MH2013PLC240971 | SEBI Registration No.: NSE, BSE, MCX & NCDEX : INZ000185632 | 
Member Code: BSE – 6538, NSE – 14914, MCX – 56355 & NCDEX – 1289 | CDSL & NSDL: IN-DP-653-2021 | RESEARCH 
ANALYST: INH000002376 | INVESTMENT ADVISER: INA000007331 | Sponsor and Investment Manager to YSL Alternates 
Alpha Plus Fund (Cat III AIF) and YES Wealth Maximiser AIF (Cat III AIF) SEBI Registration No.: IN/AIF3/20- 21/0818 | AMFI 
ARN Code – 94338 

Details of Compliance Officer: Aditya Goenka | Email: compliance@ysil.in / Contact No.: 022-65078127 | Grievances 
Redressal Cell: customer.service@ysil.in / igc@ysil.in  

Standard Disclaimer: Investment in securities market are subject to market risks; read all the related documents carefully 
before investing. Above representation provides an overview related to our past performance neither does it provide any 
guarantee of future performance, nor we are ensuring any guaranteed returns. Actual Client returns may vary depending 
upon time premium, volatility Index, intrinsic value of the script, open interest, other geopolitical conditions and choice of the 
customer to execute the recommendation in full or part. All recommendations are published under Research Analyst License 
of YES Securities (India) Limited (YSIL); execution of the recommendation is at complete discretion of customer without any 
intervention by the research publisher. 

Contents which are exclusively for Non-Broking Products/Services e.g. Mutual Fund, Mutual Fund-SIP, Research reports, 
Insurance, etc. where the YSIL is just a distributor. These are not Exchange traded product and the YSIL is just acting as 
distributor. Kindly note that all disputes with respect to the distribution activity, would not have access to Exchange investor 
redressal forum or Arbitration mechanism. 

YSIL is a subsidiary of YES Bank Limited (‘YBL’). Savings, Current, PIS and Demat Account are offered by YES Bank Limited. 
Please note Brokerage would not exceed the SEBI prescribed limit. YSIL also acts in the capacity of distributor for Products 
such as IPOs, Mutual Funds, Mutual Fund-SIPs, NCD/Bonds, etc., All disputes with respect to the distribution activity, would 
not have access to Exchange investor redressal forum or Arbitration mechanism. 

Margin Trading Funding (MTF) is an exchange approved product offered to YSIL trading account holders, as per the regulation 
and guideline of SEBI Circular: CIR/MRD/DP/54/2017 dated June 13, 2017. For product specification, T&C, rights and 
obligations statement issued by the YSIL visit https://yesinvest.in/standard_documents_policies  

DISCLAIMER 

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks, read all the related documents carefully before investing. 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by YSIL and are subject to change without any notice. The 
report and information contained herein are strictly confidential and meant solely for the intended recipient and may not be 
altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or redistributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or 
reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of YSIL.  

The information and opinions contained in the research report have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed to be 
reliable and have not been independently verified and no guarantee, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made 
as to their accuracy, completeness, authenticity or validity. No information or opinions expressed constitute an offer, or an 
invitation to make an offer, to buy or sell any securities or any derivative instruments related to such securities. Investments 
in securities are subject to market risk. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, 
foreign exchange rates or any other reason. Investors should note that Price of each of the securities or value may rise or fall 
and, accordingly, investors may even receive amounts which are less than originally invested. The investor is advised to take 
into consideration all risk factors including their own financial condition, suitability to risk return profile and the like, and take 
independent professional and/or tax advice before investing. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date 
appearing on this report. Investor should understand that statements regarding future prospects may not materialize and are 
of general nature which may not be specifically suitable to any particular investor. Past performance may not necessarily be 
an indicator of future performance. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Registration 
granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance 
of returns to investors. YES Securities (India) Limited conforms with the rules and regulations enumerated in the Securities 
and Exchange Board of India (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014 as amended from time to time. 

Technical analysis reports focus on studying the price movement and trading turnover charts of securities or its derivatives, 
as opposed to focussing on a company’s fundamentals and opinions, as such, may not match with reports published on a 
company’s fundamentals. 

YSIL, its research analysts, directors, officers, employees and associates accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any 
kind arising out of the use of this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or 
entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, 
publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject YSIL and associates to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for 
sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required 
to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction. 
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YES Securities (India) Limited distributes research and engages in other approved or allowable activities with respect to U.S. 
Institutional Investors through Rule 15a-6 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act")[1] and regulations 
under an exclusive chaperone arrangement with Brasil Plural Securities LLC. The views and sentiments expressed in this 
research report and any findings thereof accurately reflect YES Securities (India) Limited analyst’s truthful views about the 
subject securities and or issuers discussed herein. YES Securities (India) Limited is not registered as a broker-dealer under the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") and is not a member of the Securities Investor Protection 
Corporation ("SIPC"). Brasil Plural Securities LLC is registered as a broker-dealer under the Exchange Act and is a member of 
SIPC. For questions or additional information, please contact Gil Aikins (gil.aikins@brasilplural.com) or call +1 212 388 5600. 

This research report is the product of YES Securities (India) Limited. YES Securities (India) Limited is the employer of the 
research analyst(s), the authors of this research report. YES Securities (India) Limited is the concerned representatives 
(employees) of YES Securities (India) Limited, are responsible for the content of this research report including but not limited 
to any material conflict of interest of YES Securities (India) Limited in relation the issuer(s) or securities as listed in this research 
report. This YES Securities (India) Limited research report is distributed in the United States through Brasil Plural Securities 
LLC (BPS). The research analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and is/ are 
not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to supervision by a 
U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise 
comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public 
appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account. As per SEC Rule 15a-6, the U.S. broker-dealer must 
accompany any third party research report it distributes with, or provide a web address that directs a recipient to, disclosure 
of any material conflict of interest that can reasonably be expected to have influenced the choice of a third-party research 
report provider or the subject company of a third-party research. 

FINRA Rules 2241 and 2242, which govern the conduct of research analysts and the content of equity and debt research 
reports, respectively, apply to all research distributed by a FINRA member firm, including research prepared by a foreign 
broker-dealer under Rule 15a-6.  

• Research reports prepared by a foreign broker-dealer and distributed by a U.S. broker-dealer are deemed to be third party 
research reports, as reports produced by a person other than a FINRA member.  

• Prior to distributing any third party research, a U.S. broker-dealer must assure that such report contains the required 
disclosures under FINRA Rule 2241(h) or 2242(g)(3), as applicable.  

This report is intended for distribution by YES Securities (India) Limited only to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by 
Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act, 1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by U.S. 
Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 6(a)(2). As per Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the Exchange Act, 1934, 
"Major U.S. institutional investor” means a U.S. institutional investor with assets, or assets under management, in excess of 
US$100 million, or a registered investment adviser with assets under management in excess of US$100 million. If the 
recipient of this report is not a Major Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and 
return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. 
person or entity. Transactions in securities discussed in this research report should be effected through Brasil Plural Securities 
LLC (BPS) or another U.S. registered broker dealer/Entity as informed by YES Securities (India) Limited from time to time. 

  

 
[1] Rule 15a-6 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 provides conditional exemptions from broker-dealer registration 

for foreign broker-dealers that engage in certain specified activities involving U.S. investors. These activities include: 

(a) Effecting unsolicited securities transactions; 

(b) Providing research reports to major U.S. institutional investors, and effecting transactions in the subject securities 
with or for those investors; 

(c) Soliciting and effecting transactions with or for U.S. institutional investors or major U.S. institutional investors 
through a “chaperoning broker-dealer”; and 

(d)  Soliciting and effecting transactions with or for registered broker-dealers, banks3 acting in a broker or dealer 
capacity, certain international organizations, foreign persons temporarily present in the U.S., U.S. citizens resident 
abroad, and foreign branches and agencies of U.S. persons. 

In adopting Rule 15a-6, the SEC sought "to facilitate access to foreign markets by U.S. institutional investors through 
foreign broker-dealers and the research that they provide, consistent with maintaining the safeguards afforded by 
broker-dealer registration." [Rule 15a-6 Adopting Release at 54 FR 30013; see also Registration Requirements for 
Foreign Broker-Dealers, Exchange Act Release No. 25801 (June 14, 1988), 53 FR 23645 (June 23, 1988)]. 
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DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Name of the Research Analyst : Udit Gajiwala, Shalin Damani 

The analyst hereby certifies that opinion expressed in this research report accurately reflect his or her personal opinion about 
the subject securities and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific 
recommendation and opinion expressed in this research report. 

Sr. 
No. Particulars Yes/No 

1 Research Analyst or his/her relative’s or YSIL’s financial interest in the subject company(ies) No 

2 
Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSIL’s actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities 
of the subject company(ies) at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication 
of the research report 

No 

3 Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSIL has any other material conflict of interest at the time of 
publication of the research report No 

4 Research Analyst has served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company(ies) No 

5 YSIL has received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months No 

6 YSIL has received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage 
services from the subject company in the past twelve months No 

7 YSIL has received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or 
merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months No 

8 YSIL has received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in 
connection with the research report No 

9 YSIL has managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past 
twelve months No 

10 Research Analyst or YSIL has been engaged in market making activity for the subject company(ies) No 

Since YSIL and its associates are engaged in various businesses in the financial services industry, they may have financial 
interest or may have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or for any 
other product or services of whatsoever nature from the subject company(ies) in the past twelve months or associates of 
YSIL may have managed or co-managed public offering of securities in the past twelve months of the subject company(ies) 
whose securities are discussed herein. 

Associates of YSIL may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more and/or other material conflict of interest in the 
securities discussed herein. 

RECOMMENDATION PARAMETERS FOR FUNDAMENTAL REPORTS 

Analysts assign ratings to the stocks according to the expected upside/downside relative to the current market price and the 
estimated target price. Depending on the expected returns, the recommendations are categorized as mentioned below. The 
performance horizon is 12 to 18 months unless specified and the target price is defined as the analysts’ valuation for a stock. 
No benchmark is applicable to the ratings mentioned in this report. 

BUY: Upside greater than 20% over 12 months 

ADD: Upside between 10% to 20% over 12 months 

NEUTRAL: Upside between 0% to 10% over 12 months 

REDUCE: Downside between 0% to -10% over 12 months 

SELL: Downside greater than -10% over 12 months 

NOT RATED / UNDER REVIEW 
 

Analyst signature  Analyst signature 

 

 

 

ABOUT YES SECURITIES (INDIA) LIMITED 

YES Securities (India) Limited (‘YSIL’) is a subsidiary of YES Bank Limited (‘YBL’). YSIL is a Securities and Exchange Board of 
India (SEBI) registered Stock broker holding membership of National Stock Exchange (NSE), Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE), 
Multi Commodity Exchange (MCX) & National Commodity & Derivatives Exchange (NCDEX). YSIL is also a SEBI-registered 
Investment Adviser and Research Analyst. YSIL is also a Sponsor and Investment Manager of Alternate Investment Fund - 
Category III (YSL Alternates) and AMFI registered Mutual Fund Distributor. The Company is also a registered Depository 
Participant with CDSL and NSDL. 
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